
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Audit and Standards Committee.

Bedford Borough Councillors: M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing and P Duckett

Luton Borough Councillors: Y Waheed

A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, 
Bedford MK42 7NR on Tuesday, 25 September 2018 starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 

Interests
Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 

and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below).

3.  Communications Chair

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



2

4.  Minutes Chair To confirm minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 
2018
(Pages 5 - 14)

5.  Public Participation To receive any questions put to the Authority under 
the Public Participation Scheme

6.  Annual Audit Letter for year ended 31 March 2018 Ernst and Young To consider a report
(Pages 15 - 42)

7.  Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM) RSM To consider a report
(Pages 43 - 50)

8.  Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - 
Exception Report and Summary Analysis

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 51 - 58)

9.  Review of the Fire Authority's Effectiveness ACO To consider a report
(Pages 59 - 70)

10.  Corporate Risk Register ACO To consider a report
(Pages 71 - 76)

11.  Review of Work Programme 2018/19 ACO To consider a report
(Pages 77 - 82)

Local Government Act 1972: Schedule 12A (as amended) - Exclusion of the public Chair 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the remainder 
of the meeting on the grounds that consideration of the following items of business is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as amended.

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

12.  Pension Investigation Report to follow

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 6 December 2018 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue 
Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR



3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
25 September 2018
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2018 

Present: Councillors Headley (Chair), Chapman, Chatterley, Downing, Duckett and Waheed

Mr J Atkinson, ACO Z Evans, Mr G Chambers and Mr J Harrison 

Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young

Ms L Wright, RSM

18-19/AS/001 Apologies

1.1 There were no apologies. 

18-19/AS/002 Election of Vice Chair 2018/19

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Duckett be elected Vice Chair of the Committee for 2018/19.

18-19/AS/003 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

18-19/AS/004 Communications

4.1 The Committee received the March 2018 Emergency Services sector update from RSM.

4.2 The Assistant Chief Officer referred to the questions set out for the Committee’s consideration and responses were provided as 
follows:

4.3 Have you considered the resource requirements of the new inspection arrangements? 

4.4 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the Service had allocated an Area Manager as the Service Liaison Lead, with one middle 
manager providing dedicated support and a consultant with contracted hours to support the process. 

4.5 Indications from other Fire and Rescue Services that had already been inspected had been that the inspection required over 500 
hours of Officer support and was an extremely intensive process. The Strategic Briefing would be held on 18 July 2018, with the full 
inspection commencing in the first week of August 2018.

4.6 What plans do you have in place to collate the information that will be requested? 

4.7 The Officers mentioned above would be responsible for collating the information requested. 

4.8 Have you talked to police colleagues about how they deal with the inspections? 

4.9 Discussions had been held with police colleagues to support organisational learning. 

4.10 Do you have effective or automated mechanisms to track the actions that arise from the inspection? 

4.11 Monitoring of the actions arising from the inspections would be incorporated into the current processes tracking actions arising from 
Internal Audits and would be regularly reported. 

4.12 Have you revised your integrated risk management plan in line with the framework and are you covering all the priorities above? 

4.13 It had been agreed at the full FRA that the Service’s Community Risk Management Plan would be developed throughout 2018. 

4.14 Will you have the revised plan approved and in place from April 2018? 

4.15 The Plan was currently in progress and it was anticipated that it would be published in 2019.

P
age 6



Item 4.3

4.16 How do you compare (in relation to response times)? 

4.17 Are there any outliers for your FRS that need further investigation and action? 

4.18 In relation to these two questions, benchmarking information was considered by the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group 
when the performance targets for the forthcoming year were set.

4.19 The Chair suggested that the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group be requested to consider this information and any 
reporting requirements. 

4.20 Do you have clear policies and procedures for firefighters to be aware of for dealing with attacks on firefighters? 

4.21 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that there were only a small number of cases locally and primarily related to displays of 
aggressive behaviour. Processes such as lone working and reporting policies were in place.   

4.22 These statistics were not currently reported to the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group. It was agreed that the number of 
attacks on firefighters should be reported to that Policy and Challenge Group as part of health and safety reporting so that Members 
could maintain an oversight.

RESOLVED:
1. That the communication be received. 
2. That the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group consider the benchmarking information in relation to response times and any 

reporting requirements. 
3. That the number of attacks on firefighters be reported to the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group as part of the health and 

safety reporting so that Members can maintain an oversight. 

18-19/AS/005 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 

P
age 7



Item 4.4

18-19/AS/006 Terms of Reference

6.1 Members were requested to review the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Standards Committee.

6.2 The Chair reported that, unlike the Policy and Challenge Groups, the Committee had decision making responsibility in relation to 
some of the areas in its current Terms of Reference. He suggested that these be set out in bold to highlight them.

6.3 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that, arising from an internal audit, it had been suggested that the annual review of the terms of 
reference be set out in the document 

RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference be updated to highlight in bold the delegated responsibilities of the Committee and specify that the Terms of 
Reference are reviewed annually.

18-19/AS/007 Annual Audit Fees 2018/19

7.1 Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young, submitted the proposed annual audit fees for 2018/19. The fee for 2018/19 had been reduced by 23% 
from the fees applicable for 2017/18. Therefore, the indicative fee for 2018/19 was £23,271.

RESOLVED:
That the letter dated 17 April 2018 submitting the external Annual Audit Fees for 2018/19 be received. 

18-19/AS/008 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/178

8.1 Ms L Wright, RSM, introduced the annual report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2017/18.

8.2 The internal audit opinion for 2017/18 was that the organisation had an adequate and effective framework for risk management, 
governance and internal control, and that the work of the internal auditors had identified further enhancements to the framework of 
risk management, governance and internal control to ensure that it remained adequate and effective. 

8.3 It was acknowledged that there had been no high priority actions arising from internal audits during 2017/18, and the number of 
medium priority actions was relatively low.

P
age 8



Item 4.5

8.4 In response to a question about the land and property owned by the Service, the Head of Finance and Treasurer advised that all 
properties were valued by an external organisation on behalf of the Service every five years. The Service did not lease any of its 
assets and owned its property assets outright. The valuations were audited by the external auditor, and Ms K Storey confirmed that 
there had been no issues to report to the Committee in respect of these. 

8.5 The Service participated in the One Public Estate (OPE) programme for Bedfordshire and, as Members were aware, OPE funding 
had been awarded to fund a feasibility study for a joint Police and Fire and Rescue Headquarters. The Police were already co-
located in a number of the Service’s stations. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/AS/009 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19

9.1 Ms L Wright of RSM introduced a report on the progress made against the internal audit plan for 2018/19. The work was largely in 
the planning and delivery phase, with governance fieldwork having commenced.

RESOLVED:
That the internal audit progress report for 2018/19 be received.

18-19/AS/010 Audit Results Report – Results of 2017/18 Audit including Matters Outstanding

10.1 Ms K Storey of Ernst and Young tabled a communication schedule for uncorrected misstatements relating to the share of the 
Pension Fund deficit position as a result of an increase in net assets at year-end. 

10.2 This information had arisen following the Statement of Accounts having been agreed with the Head of Finance and Treasurer on 29 
June 2018, with a communication from the auditor of Bedfordshire Pension Fund having been received earlier in the week, identifying 
that  there had been a better than forecast outturn than the figures that had been estimated.

10.3 The position of the Authority had improved by £161,000 and as the auditors were required to report on changes in materiality over 
£28,000, this was being drawn to the attention of Members. This was in the context of the total pension liability for the LGPS being 
approximately £14 million.

P
age 9



Item 4.6

10.4 The Committee agreed that, as it was not material to the accounts, the accounts did not require adjustment, although it was noted 
that the letter of representation would have to be amended to refer to this.

10.5 Ms K Storey then gave a brief overview of the remainder of the audit work, including valuation of PPE and property. Value for money 
had not been identified as a significant area of risk.

10.6 The Committee was advised that the original version of the Annual Governance Statement submitted to the external audit had 
included a paragraph from 2016/17 that was no longer relevant. The Head of Finance and Treasurer confirmed that the version 
submitted with the agenda for the Committee’s approval was the updated version. 

10.7 In response to a question, the Head of Finance and Treasurer reported that the level of general reserves held by the Authority, £2.6 
million, was close to the average level of reserves for Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities. The level of reserves in comparison to 
the overall budget was currently 9%, slightly higher than the 5% that was recommended. However, during the budget setting process 
for 2019/20, it was likely that proposals would come forward to reduce the level of general reserves.

10.8 The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the management of reserves was one of the Key Lines of Enquiry that had been identified by 
the HMICFRS Inspection Team.

RESOLVED:
1. That the submitted external Audit Results Progress Report for 2017/18 be received.
2. That it be noted that the change in materiality had been considered and that it be agreed that the accounts do not need to be 

adjusted.

18-19/AS/011 Draft Annual Governance Statement, Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation

11.1 Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, submitted the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, including the Annual 
Governance Statement, following its audit, in accordance with the earlier closure of accounts which required them to be completed 
by the end of May 2018 and approved by the Committee by the end of July. This required a significant amount of work from both 
Service staff a
[...]
 now been externally 

audited be approved. 
2. That any final amendments be delegated to the Treasurer. 
3. That the updated letter of representation be approved.

18-19/AS/012 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring: Exception Report and Summary Analysis

12.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three 
financial years to date and from the Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement. A small number of low priority actions had 
required extensions.

12.2 The actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 had been completed.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/AS/013 Review of Code of Conduct and Annual Report on Standards

13.1 Mr J Atkinson, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer, gave a verbal update on developments relating to the standards function during 
2017/18.  No complaints had been received against Members of the Authority and no wider standards issues had come to light.

13.2 As a result of ongoing consideration of the Code of Conduct by the Committee the previous year, which had resulted in changes to 
the Code being adopted by the Authority at its meeting on 26 April 2018, it was suggested that the Code of Conduct not be reviewed 
at this time.

P
age 12



Item 4.9

13.3 The Secretary and Monitoring Officer reported that he was attending a national Standards conference the following week and that he 
would report back to the Committee as necessary.

RESOLVED:
1. That the update on standards be received, and that it be noted that no complaints had been received against Members during 

2017/18.
2. That no further changes are required to the Authority’s Code of Conduct at this time as it was reviewed and approved by the Fire 

Authority on 26 April 2018.

18-19/AS/014 Corporate Risk Register and Review of Corporate Risk Management 

14.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented an update on the review of the Corporate Risk Register. All changes and updates to risks had 
been considered by the relevant Policy and Challenge Group. 

14.2 There had been three changes and two updates to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Services Risk Register. One risk rating had 
increased as a result of the new HMICFRS inspection regime and the pending pay award negotiations which were still ongoing.

14.3 There had been one change and one update to individual risk ratings in the Service Delivery Risk Register and one change and one 
update to the individual risk ratings in the Human Resources Risk Register arising from reduced levels of risk. 

RESOLVED:
1. That the continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register be acknowledged.
2. That it be acknowledged that the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have considered and reviewed controls proposed to 

reduce the identified risks.

18-19/ASC/015 Work Programme

15.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2018/19. 

15.2 The Chair commented that the calendar of meetings for the Committee may need to be reconsidered in light of the earlier closure of 
the accounts. 

P
age 13



Item 4.10

15.3 In this respect, Ms K Storey advised that Ernst and Young would be submitting the Annual Audit letter to the Committee’s September 
meeting rather than the December meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 be received, subject to the Committee receiving the Annual Audit letter at its 
September meeting. 

The meeting closed at 11.05am

P
age 14



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
25 September 2018
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

For further information Nicky Upton
on this report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No: 01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Item 6.2

PURPOSE:

To receive and consider the Annual Audit Letter for Year Ended 31 March 2018 received from Ernst & Young, the Fire and Rescue 
Authority’s external auditor.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the submitted Annual Audit Letter dated August 2018.

1. Introduction

1.1 The submitted Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 March 2018 communicates the key issues following completion of 
the audit procedures carried out by Ernst & Young. 

ZOE EVANS
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

P
age 16



Bedfordshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority

Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2018

August 2018

P
age 17



2

Contents

Executive 
Summary

01

Purpose and 
Responsibilities

02

Financial Statement 
Audit

03

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited 
body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk)

The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of 
auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.

The ‘Terms of Appointment (updated 23 February 2017)’ issued by PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the 
National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and statute, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.

This Annual Audit Letter is prepared in the context of the Statement of responsibilities. It is addressed to the Members of the audited body, and is prepared fo
[...]
ould note that any negative assurance opinions will need to be 
noted in the annual report and may result in a qualified or negative annual opinion.   

We have not issued any negative opinions to date in relation to 2018/19 and therefore anticpate issuing a positive 
opinion at the year end (subject to the remaining audits). 

2.2 Changes to audit plan 
There have been no changes to the audit plan since the last Committee meeting.  

2.3 Information and briefings  
We will be issuing our next Emergency Services sector briefing in September 2018 and this will be included on the 
agenda for the Committee if it has been issued in time.   

 

Page 48



 

Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority / Internal Audit Progress Report  | 4 

 
Name: Louise Davies, Client Manager 

Email address: louise.davies@rsmuk.com  

Telephone number: 07720 508146 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
25 September 2018
Item No. 8

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN MONITORING: EXCEPTION REPORT AND SUMMARY 
ANALYSIS

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the current Annual Governance Statement
 Audit Outcome Monitoring reports and Minutes from the Policy and Challenge Group meetings

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 8



Item 8.2

PURPOSE:

To present Members with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports over the last three financial 
years to date and from the Fire and Rescue Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement; together with any exception report 
on those actions currently in progress for which the relevant Policy and Challenge Group has received a proposal to extend the 
original timing for completion.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members receive the report and consider any issues arising.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Audit and Standards Committee has previously agreed that a full monitoring report of current progress on applicable 
Audit and Governance Statement action plans should be made to each meeting of the appropriate Policy and Challenge 
Group; and that the Audit and Standards Committee should receive a summary analysis of action plans together with a full 
exception report of all actions in progress for which a Policy and Challenge Group has received a proposal for an extension 
to the original completion date.

1.2 This is the second summary analysis and exception report to the Audit and Standards Committee for the year 2018/19 and it 
incorporates information from all monitoring reports made to Policy and Challenge Groups in the reporting period to date.

2. Audit and Governance Action Plans Summary Analysis

2.1 The Audit Action Plans Summary Analysis (attached as Appendix A) provides a summary statistical analysis of the status of 
all actions arising from audit reports received over the last three financial years (ie 2016/17 to date).

2.2 The report provides the following details for each audit:

 Audit report title and date;
 Responsible Policy and Challenge Group;

P
age 52



Item 8.3

 Total number of actions arising and their prioritisation;
 Number of actions completed (by priority) subject to follow-up audit;
 Number of actions completed (by priority) for which a subsequent or no further follow-up is required;
 Number of actions (by priority) still in progress; and
 Number of extensions to original completion dates that have been required in respect of all actions.

[...]


Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 10



Item 10.2  

PURPOSE:

To review the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Members acknowledge:

1. The continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register; and,

2. That the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have considered and reviewed controls proposed to reduce the identified 
risks.

1. Introduction

1.1 Each of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) policy and challenge groups has a standing item on their agenda for the 
consideration of risks relating to the remit of each Group.  In addition, this Committee receives regular reports on the full 
Corporate Risk Register.

1.2 The Corporate Risk Register will be available at the meeting with explanatory notes regarding the risk ratings applied is 
appended to this report.

1.3 Changes to individual risk ratings arising from the Corporate Services Risk Register:

There are no changes to the Corporate Risk Register individual risk ratings.

1.4 Updates to individual risks arising from the Corporate Services Risk Register:
 

P
age 72



Item 10.3  

 CRR00029: If we do not communicate well, both internal and external to the Service, then we will suffer from 
poor staff morale, miss the opportunity to promote ourselves and the excellent work that we do and potentially 
impact upon our ability to deliver a full range of services.  The new website was launched on the 21 May 2018, this 
is continually being monitored to ensure all links and platforms function correctly. Analytics are being measured to 
monitor hits on the website and to ensure customer engagement is maintained.

 CRR00043: If the Service suffers a terrorist attack then there is the potential for elements of the Cr

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 25 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors M Headley (Chair), F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing, and P Duckett  

Mr J Atkinson, Mr G Chambers and ACO Z Evans

Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young

Mr D Harris, RSM

Mr B Standing, Brown Jacobson LLP

18-19/ASC/16 Apologies

16.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Waheed. 

18-19/ASC/17 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

17.1 There were no declarations of interest.

18-19/ASC/18 Communications

18.1 The Assistant Chief Officer referred to RSM’s Emergency services sector update September 2018 that had been circulated after the 
publication of the agenda. 

18.2 The briefing contained a section on “the dark art of collaboration assurance”. The Assistant Chief Officer advised that progress on the 
collaboration projects that the Service was involved in was reported regularly to Members at meetings of the full Authority. RSM, the 
internal auditors, had also undertaken an audit of Collaboration. 

18.3 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that she would pass the briefing on to the Blue Light Collaboration Board for information. 



18.4 The first question for the Committee’s consideration under the Fire sector section of the update was “Are you satisfied that your 
statistics are in line with national trends, and if not, do you have any mechanisms to ensure the outlying areas are investigated and 
action taken?”    

18.5 The Committee was advised that operational statistics were reported to and scrutinised by the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge 
Group. 

18.6 The Committee considered further questions on the recent HMICFRS inspection as follows: “Have you considered how your service 
will use the inspections as a source of assurance and ensure any potential duplication of assurance is minimised?” and “Has the 
impact on resources within the service been considered and planned for?”  

18.7 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that it was not yet fully known what the outcome from the inspections would be as the inspection 
reports from the first tranche were still awaited. This would be investigated further when the reports were published.  The issue of 
duplication of effort has been considered and the equality peer review postponed until it is known how much will be covered by the 
HMICFRS inspection, instead an internal assessment had been completed against the framework.

18.8 The significant impact on the Service’s resources in supporting the inspection was recognised. 

18.9 In response to a question, the Committee was advised of a wide range of collaborative projects with other fire and rescue services. 
These included the ICT Shared Service, the sharing of Area Commanders with Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, the Fire 
and Rescue Indemnity Company with eight other fire and rescue services, the procurement of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 
and Fleet procurement with a large number of other fire and rescue services to name a few.  

18.10 In response to a question it was confirmed there were currently no plans in place to merge with another fire and rescue service, 
although it was noted that mergers had taken place in other parts of the country.

18.11 Councillor Downing reported on the CIPFA conference on effective contract management that he had recently attended. He had 
circulated the slides to other Members of the Authority for information and would be producing notes so that this issue could be 
discussed at the forthcoming Member Development Day. 

RESOLVED:
That the communication be received. 



18-19/ASC/19 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

18-19/ASC/20 Public Participation

20.1 There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

18-19/ASC/21 Annual Audit Letter for year ended 31 March 2018

21.1 Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young, submitted the Annual Audit Letter for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 which communicated the key 
issues following the completion of the audit procedures carried out by Ernst & Young, as was required under the National Audit 
Office’s Code of Practice.

21.2 It was noted that the content of the letter had been considered by the Committee at its last meeting when it had received the Annual 
Audit Results Report. This included discussion around the uncorrected misstatement of £161,000 arising from a better than forecast 
outturn for the Bedfordshire Pension Fund.

21.3 Ms Storey also confirmed that there would be no change to the annual audit fee, as reported at the last meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the submitted Annual Audit Letter dated August 2018 be received.

18-19/ASC/22 Internal Audit Progress Report (RSM)

22.1 Mr D Harris, RSM, introduced the report on progress made against the internal audit plan for 2018/19.

22.2. He advised that the governance audit was still in draft following a meeting with the Chief Fire Officer and it was anticipated that the 
final draft would be issued by the end of that week.

22.3 The Use of Risk Management Information was also currently in progress, with dates set for four of the remaining five audits in the 
programme.

22.4 Information was awaited from Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service in relation to the audit of cyber security. It may be that the 
two Services’ own assurance arrangements resulted in this being removed from the audit programme.



22.5. It was noted that a new Head of ICT had recently been appointed and one of the key tasks of the role would be to ensure that the 
appropriate cyber security arrangements were in place.

22.6 The Chair commented that the Committee must be kept informed of the assurance arrangements, regardless of whether this was 
through internal audit or management controls.

22.7 In response to a question, Mr Harris expressed the view that the two issues that could have the most significant impact on the 
Service in the future were collaboration and ICT.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/ASC/23 Pension Investigation

RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Sections 100A(2) and 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that the matters to be discussed involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended):

Item

Pensions Investigation

(Please note: the Minute on this item is attached as a confidential appendix to these Minutes.

Councillor Duckett left the meeting during the discussion of the item and Councillor Chapman left at the conclusion of the item.

Following the conclusion of this item, the Committee returned to public session.)

18-19/ASC/24 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary Analysis

24.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented the Committee with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from internal audit reports 
over the last three financial years to date and from the Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement.

24.2 A total of one high priority, twenty-five medium priority and forty-eight low priority actions had been agreed over the reporting period, 
of which one medium priority and two low priority actions were still in progress. 



24.3 The three actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement were still in progress.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/ASC/25 Review of the Fire Authority's Effectiveness

25.1 The Assistant Chief Officer introduced her report which set out proposals for the review of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
effectiveness in 2018/19.

25.2 It was noted that only two questionnaires had been completed as part of the process in 2017/18. 

25.3 It was suggested that, as there was a governance review in progress, and as it was likely that there would be a number of new 
Members appointed onto the Authority in 2019, the review of the Authority’s effectiveness should not take place this year, and further 
consideration be given to the frequency of review next year.

RESOLVED:
That the Annual Review of the Fire Authority’s Effectiveness be deferred for one year.

18-19/ASC/26 Corporate Risk Register

26.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented an update on the review of the Corporate Risk Register. All changes and updates to risks had 
been considered by the relevant Policy and Challenge Group. 

26.2 There had been four updates to risks in the Corporate Services Risk Register. There had been no changes and no updates to the 
other Risk Registers.

RESOLVED:
1. That the continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register be acknowledged.
2. That it be acknowledged that the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have considered and reviewed controls proposed to 

reduce the identified risks.

18-19/ASC/27 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

27.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2018/19. 



27.2 It was noted that the Committee had agreed to receive a report on abatement earlier in the meeting and this was to be programmed 
for its next meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 be received, with the inclusion of a report on abatement for the Committee’s meeting 
on 6 December 2018. 

The meeting ended at 12.32 pm 


